
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 3.00 pm Thursday, 18 March 2021 

Microsoft Teams 
 

 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings  

Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk 24 hours before 

the meeting begin 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items 

on this Health and Well Being Board Agenda.  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Board held on :-  
 

 (a)   3 September 2020 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 (b)   17 December 2020 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5.   COVID-19 in Darlington –  
Presentation by Director of Public Health 
 (Pages 13 - 34) 
 

6.   Darlington Carers' Action Plan 2020-22 –  
Report of Director of Children and Adults Services 
 (Pages 35 - 54) 
 

7.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Board are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

8.   Questions.  
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillor Clarke, Cabinet Member with Children and Young People Portfolio 
Councillor Harker 
Councillor Mills, Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio 
Councillor K Nicholson, Cabinet Member with Health and Housing Portfolio 
Councillor Mrs H Scott, Leader of the Council 
James Stroyan, Director of Children and Adults Services 
Penny Spring, Director of Public Health 
Dr Posmyk Boleslaw, Chair, NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group 
David Gallagher, Chief Officer, NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Michael Houghton, Director of Commissioning Strategy and Delivery, NHS Tees Valley 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Brent Kilmurray, Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust 
Sue Jacques, Chief Executive, County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust 
Mike Forster, Operational Director, Children's and County Wide Community Care 
Directorate, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust 
Alison Slater, Director of Nursing, NHS England, Area Team 
Steve White, Interim Police, Crime and Victim's Commissioner, Police, Crime and 
Victims' Commissioner, Durham Police Area 
Sam Hirst, Primary Schools Representative 
Nick Lindsay, Head Teacher Longfield Academy, Secondary Schools Representative 
Carole Todd, Darlington Post Sixteen Representative, Darlington Post Sixteen 
Representative 
Rita Lawson, Chairman, VCS Strategic Implementation Group 
Dr Amanda Riley, Chief Executive Officer, Primary Healthcare Darlington 
Michelle Thompson, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Darlington 
Rachel Morris, Head of Department for Nursing and Midwifery, School of Health and 
Life Sciences, Teesside University 
 

Since the last meeting of the Board, the following items have been sent to the 
Chair/Members of the Board:- 
 

 Stakeholder briefing - Staff and patients informing Community Equipment 
Service review, December 2020 

 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays e-mail hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405801 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 3 September 2020 
 
PRESENT – Councillor K Nicholson (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing 
Portfolio) (Chair), Councillor Clarke (Cabinet Member with Children and Young People 
Portfolio), Councillor Harker, Suzanne Joyner (Director of Children and Adults 
Services), Miriam Davidson (Director of Public Health), Michael Houghton (Director of 
Commissioning Strategy and Delivery) (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioing 
Group), Jennifer Illingworth (Director of Operations, Durham and Darlington) (Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Emma Anderson (Harrogate and District NHS 
Foundation Trust), Sharon Caddell (Interim Chief Executive & Monitoring Officer) 
(Office of the Durham Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner), Sue Jacques (Chief 
Executive) (County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), Dr Amanda Riley (Chief 
Executive Officer) (Primary Healthcare Darlington) and Carole Todd (Darlington Post 
Sixteen Representative) (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Mills (Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio), Councillor 
Mrs H Scott (Leader of the Council), Brent Kilmurray (Chief Executive) (Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Richard Chillery (Operational Director of 
Children's and Countywide Care Directorate) (Harrogate and District NHS Foundation 
Trust), Sam Hirst (Primary Schools Representative), Rita Lawson (Chairman) (VCS 
Strategic Implementation Group), Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) 
(Healthwatch Darlington) and Stephen Cummings (Dean of School of Health and Life 
Sciences) (Teesside University) 
 
 

HWBB1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HWBB2 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 
at the meeting. 
 

HWBB3 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 28 
NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 28 November 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

HWBB4 RESPONSE TO COVID-19 & LOCAL OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4(a)



 

 
-2- 

 

 
 The Director of Public Health gave a presentation to update Board on the response to 

COVID-19 and on the Local Outbreak Control Plan. 
 
Members were provided with details of the four stages of the response of the Council 
to the COVID-19 pandemic; the Local Outbreak Plan, which sets out measures to 
prevent and manage local outbreaks; and the seven themes of the plan were 
outlined. In relation to Theme 7: Governance, Members were advised that the Health 
and Wellbeing Board was acting as the COVID-19 Engagement Board. 
 
Details were provided of the communication and engagement in place to prevent 
local outbreaks; and an example was provided of the Councils corporate branding 
that was due to be published.  
 
Discussion ensued on partnership working; the importance of clear, consistent 
messaging to maintain the current position; and the need to focus on the wider health 
determinants. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Director of Public 
Health for her informative presentation. 
 
REASON – To convey the views of the Board 
 

HWBB5 2020-21 TEES VALLEY WINTER PLAN 
 

 The Director of Strategy and Commissioning, NHS Tees Valley Clinical 
Commissioning Group gave a presentation to update Board on the 2020-21 Tees 
Valley Winter Plan. 
 
Members were advised that the Winter Plan was part of an annual planning process 
in collaboration with the South Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) led by the Tees 
Valley Local AE Delivery Board;  there were 4 ICP Winter Plans, those being North, 
South, Central and North Cumbria which all fed into an overarching Integrated 
Strategic Partnership Regional Winter Plan; the winter plan timetable was outlined; 
and the actions to progress the winter plan were summarised.  
 
Reference was made to the NHS Phase III letter which set out the third phase of the 
NHS response to COVID-19 and came into effect from 1 August 2020; nine themes 
with 79 elements were in place to deliver the key NHS priorities; and details were 
provided of the elements of the ‘Prepare for Winter’ theme, which would be captured 
within the ICP Winter Plan.  
 
Discussion ensued in respect of the implications of population behaviour on NHS 
services during the winter period. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Director of Strategy 
and Commissioning, for his informative presentation. 
 
REASON – To convey the views of the Board. 
 

HWBB6 NHS TEES VALLEY CCG FLU VACCINATION UPDATE 

Page 6



 

 
-3- 

 

 
 The Director, NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group submitted a briefing 

note (previously circulated) updating the Board on the Tees Valley Clinical 
Commissioning Group Flu Vaccination programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
REASON – To provide Board with an update on the Tees Valley Clinical 
Commissioning Group Flu Vaccination programme. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 17 December 2020 
 
PRESENT – Councillor K Nicholson (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing 
Portfolio) (Chair) Councillor Clarke (Cabinet Member with Children and Young People 
Portfolio), Councillor Harker, Councillor Mrs H Scott (Leader of the Council), 
James Stroyan (Acting Director of Children and Adults Services), Penny Spring 
(Director of Public Health), Richard Chillery (Operational Director of Children's and 
Countywide Care Directorate) (Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust), 
Sam Hirst (Primary Schools Representative), Nick Lindsay (Head Teacher Longfield 
Academy) (Secondary Schools Representative), Dr Amanda Riley (Chief Executive 
Officer) (Primary Healthcare Darlington), Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) 
(Healthwatch Darlington) and Rachel Morris (Head of Department for Nursing and 
Midwifery, School of Health and Life Sciences) (Teesside University) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Nichola Kenny (Director of Performance) (County Durham 
and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust), Jo Murray (Right Care Right Place Delivery 
Lead (Durham and Darlington)) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), 
Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) (Public Health), Christine Shields (Assistant Director 
Commissioning, Performance and Transformation) and Hannah Fay (Democratic 
Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Mills (Cabinet Member with Adults Portfolio), Brent Kilmurray 
(Chief Executive) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Sue Jacques 
(Chief Executive) (County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), Steve White 
(Interim Police, Crime and Victim's Commissioner) (Police, Crime and Victims' 
Commissioner, Durham Police Area), Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen 
Representative) (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative), Rita Lawson (Chairman) 
(VCS Strategic Implementation Group) and Jennifer Illingworth (Director of Operations, 
Durham and Darlington) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
 

HWBB7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 Michelle Thompson, Healthwatch Darlington declared an interest in Minutes HWBB10 
and HWBB11 below. There were no other declarations of interest reported at the 
meeting. 
 

HWBB8 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 
at the meeting. 
 

HWBB9 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON 3 
SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and 
Well Being Board held on 3 September 2020. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4(b)



 

 

 
-2- 

 

 
It was noted that the meeting was inquorate. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 3 September 2020 be brought to the next meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 
REASON – To enable the Minutes to be agreed. 
 

HWBB10 COVID-19 IN DARLINGTON 
 

 The Director of Public Health and Public Health Principal gave a presentation 
updating Members on Covid-19 in Darlington and in doing so reinforced the 
campaign in relation to Hands, Face, Space. 
 
Details were provided of the five measures used to assess the Tier levels; case 
detection rates in all age groups; case detection rates in over 60’s; rate of cases 
falling or rising; positivity rate; and pressure on the NHS; that Darlington remained in 
Tier 3 following the announcement by Government. 
 
In relation to case detection rates, it was reported that cases peaked in the second 
wave on 15 November with 361 cases per 100k and that the current rate was 197 
cases per 100k; and that whilst the rate was still in decline, it was slowing. The 80-
89 and 90+ age groups had seen an increase in the number of cases in the last 
fourteen days, and that this increase was largely attributed to outbreak in care 
homes. The case detection rates in the over 60’s was trending downwards; and the 
positivity rate in Darlington was currently 9.4 per cent which was higher than the 
North East and England 
 
In relation to pressure on the NHS, it was reported that the rate of admissions was 
showing a slight increase; and that bed occupancy and ICU occupancy had peaked 
in November and was starting to decline. 
 
Members were advised that case rates across Darlington and the Tees Valley had 
decreased between 1 and 8 December 2020; there was an active outbreak in a care 
home in Whinfield; and that a multi-disciplinary outbreak control team was in place 
to monitor outbreaks in Darlington. Members also noted that Care Homes had 
reported 36 outbreaks since March 2020; and household transmission was the 
greatest source of positive cases in Darlington. 
 
Following the announcement that the Government had placed Darlington in Tier 3, 
details were provided on the government guidance in relation to this Tier; Darlington 
would remain in Tier 3 for at least two weeks until the next review. Reference was 
also made to the new government guidance regarding the ‘Christmas bubble’; the 
community lateral flow testing, which was underway in Darlington; and the Covid-19 
vaccination programme was outlined. 
 
Reference was made to the work of the Public Health team in supporting education 
settings in Darlington throughout the pandemic; and the work of officers in setting up 
the community testing site. 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
-3- 

 

Discussion ensued on the vaccination programme; the Chief Executive Officer, 
Primary Care Network advised Members that the vaccination would be rolled out 
after Christmas and that the over 80’s would be the first to receive the vaccine; GP’s 
would be making contact with the relevant people when the vaccine was available; 
NHS staff would receive the vaccine once all Darlington residents over the age of 80 
had received it, of which there were 5000 residents; and that a robust process was 
in place to provide the vaccine to care homes residents once national approval had 
been given. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Director of 
Public Health and Public Health Principal, for their informative presentation. 
 
(b) That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Public Health team for their 
work during the pandemic. 
 
REASON – To convey the views of the Board. 
 

HWBB11 SYSTEM WINTER PLA
[...]
cine.
• 37.14 per cent of all adults (16+years) have had their first dose of vaccine. 
• Uptake is varies between areas from 24.48% in Darlington Central  to  49.21% in Hummersknott

• Second doses of vaccines to start this month. 

• Vaccination sites include:-
• Feethams House – manned by local GPs
• Mass Vaccination Centre – Darlington Arena 
• Cockerton Pharmacy – West Auckland Road 

P
age 20



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Percentage Of Darlington Residents Who Have Received a 
COVID 19 Vaccine by Medium Super Output Area 

(11th March 2021)

Darlington average 37.14%

P
age 21



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Test 2:  Evidence shows vaccines are sufficiently effective 
in reducing hospitalisations and deaths in those vaccinated

There have been 21 COVID emergency 

admissions week ending  9 March 2021

Hospital beds occupied by COVID-19, 

suspected COVID-19, non COVID-19 and 

unoccupiedP
age 22



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Test 3: Infection rates do not risk a surge in hospitalisations

which would put unsustainable pressure on the NHS.

Case Detections Rate All Ages

P
age 23



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Case Detection Rate Over 60’s
The rates in those over 60 in Darlington have increased from the end of December but at a 

much slower rate than those under 60 and remain lower than the under 60 rate overall

The percentage change in the 7-day case rate is showing a slowing in the rate of new 
positive case

P
age 24



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Test 4:  Our assessment of the risks is not fundamentally 
changed by new Variants of Concern.

Percentage of new positive lab samples with the new 

variant (S gene target failure) present.

P
age 25



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Local Testing P
age 26



This document was classified as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY

Testing:  Cumulative Totals for Darlington

PCR Te
[...]
 - 22  

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide information about carers in Darlington and to request endorsement of 

the Darlington Carers’ Action Plan 2020 - 22. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The 2011 census identifies 11,048 carers in Darlington, 2758 (25%) of whom are 

providing care for 50 or more hours per week. 197 of these were aged 0-15 and 
the largest group of carers (37%) is those aged 50-64.   
 

3. A national Carers Action Plan for 2018-20 was published by central government 
in June 2018. This Action Plan outlined the cross-government programme of 
work to support carers in England and built on the previous National Carers 
Strategy. It retained the strategic vision for recognising, valuing and supporting 
carers from 2008, which has been the vision of successive governments.   
 

4. Despite a stated intention by government to publish plans for carers post 2020, 
nothing has been published as yet. In addition, the Covid 19 pandemic has 
resulted in both national and local challenges, including a further raising of the 
profile of carers and their needs.  Darlington Carers’ Strategy Steering Group 
(CSSG) has therefore developed a Darlington Carers’ Action Plan for 2020-22. 
This is attached as Appendix 1.  

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that:- 

 
(a) Members endorse Darlington Carers’ Action Plan 2020 - 22 
(b) Members act as champions for carers in Darlington and consider how to 

support progress of the carers’ agenda in Darlington 
 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) To enable Darlington to continue to support carers and to be responsive to 

the challenges carers face as a result of the pandemic.    
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 MARCH 2021 
 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

James Stroyan 
Director of Children and Adults Services 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Darlington Carers’ Action Plan 2020-22 
National Carers Action Plan 2018-20 
Lisa Holdsworth Ext 5861  
 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no implications arising from this 
report. 

Health and Well Being Carers can experience poor health as a result 
of their caring responsibilities. Identifying and 
supporting carers contributes to supporting 
their health and wellbeing and the health and 
wellbeing of the people for whom they care. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no implications arising from this 
report. 

Diversity Caring affects all groups of people in 
Darlington 

Wards Affected All 

Groups Affected Carers are the group primarily affected 

Budget and Policy Framework  N/A 

Key Decision N/A 

Urgent Decision N/A 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

Supporting carers contributes to supporting the 
‘One Darlington’ Healthy Darlington theme. 

Efficiency Research published by Carers UK in 2015 
indicates that unpaid carers in Darlington 
provide support to the value of £224 million. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
7. The 2001 census identified 10,064 carers in Darlington, 2330 (23%) of whom 

were providing care for 50 or more hours per week.  
 

8. By 2011, this number had increased to 11,048 of whom 2,758 (25%) were 
providing care for 50 or more hours per week. The largest group of carers (37%) 
are those aged 50-64.   
 

Age  Number 

0-15 197 

16-24 543 

25-34 915 

35 -49 2807 

50-64 4124  

65+ 2462 

 
 

9. Darlington’s Carers‘ Action Plan for 2020-22 has been developed by the CSSG 
as a local response to the needs of carers. It continues to be based on the 
themes identified in the national Carers Action Plan 2018-20, which remain 
relevant.  

  
(a) Services and systems that work for carers  
(b) Employment and financial wellbeing  
(c) Supporting young carers  
(d) Recognising and supporting carers in the wider community and society 
(e) Building research and evidence to improve outcomes for carers 

 
10. The aim is to ensure the continuation of responsive support to carers in 

particularly challenging times as a result of the Covid 19 pandemic, as well as to 
look ahead to 
the broader needs of carers as the effects of the pandemic ease.     

 
11. It should be noted that the pandemic, particularly in its early stages, resulted in a 

decrease in referrals to both the Carers Support and Young Carers Services, 
although there are early indications that these numbers are starting to increase 
again.  
 

12. However, both services were adaptable and rapidly developed a remote service 
offer, which enabled them to continue to support carers throughout. This 
included the offer of virtual carers groups and events for both adult and young 
carers; well- 
received courtesy calls for carers aged 70+; setting up a chat facility on the 
Carers 
Support Service website; use of facebook pages by both the Carers Support and 
Young Carers Services.  
 

Page 37



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
13. The Carers Support Service also sent out hard copy newsletters to those 

individuals for whom they did not have an email address, in order to ensure that 
carers who were not online also received information and were not excluded.  

     
14. In addition to the continuation of day to day service delivery, funding has also 

been awarded for a new Carers in Employment Co-ordinator which commenced 
on 1st January 2021. This post will enable the progression of the agenda of 
support for carers who combine paid work with their unpaid caring role.   

 

Outcome of Consultation 
 
15. Darlington’s Carers’ Strategy and Action Plan is developed and monitored by the 

CSSG taking into account the views of carer members of the group and the 
wider views of carers as relayed by the Carers Support providers.  

 

Page 38



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

Darlington Carers’  

Action Plan  

2020-22  

Page 39



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background 

 
A national Carers Action Plan for 2018-20 was published by central government in 
June 2018. This Action Plan outlined the cross-government programme of work to 
support carers in England and built on the previous National Carers Strategy. It 
retained the strategic vision for recognising, valuing and supporting carers from 
2008, which has been the vision of successive governments.  It also set out the 
Government’s commitment to supporting carers through 64 actions across five 
priorities emerging from the carers' Call for Evidence. The actions focused on 
delivery and tangible progress that could be made in the near future, and gave 
visibility to the wide range of work that was planned or already underway across 
government to support carers, their families and those they care for.   
 

Despite a stated intention by government to publish plans for carers post 2020, no 
plans have been published as yet. In addition, the Covid 19 pandemic has resulted in 
a number of significant challenges to the nation, including a further raising of the 
profile of carers and their needs.        
 

Darlington’s Carers‘ Action Plan for 2020-22 has been developed by the Darlington 
Carers‘ Strategy Steering Group as a local response to the needs of carers and 
continues to be based on themes identified in the national Carers Action Plan 2018-
20, which remain relevant .  
  

• Services and systems that work for carers  

• Employment and financial wellbeing  

• Supporting young carers  

• Recognising and supporting carers in the wider community and society 

• Building research and evidence to improve outcomes for carers 
 
Our aim is to ensure the continuation of responsive support to carers in particularly 
challenging times.     
 
 
  

Page 40



 

 

This document was classified 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

WWW.DHEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 18 March 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillor K Nicholson (Cabinet Member with Health and Housing 

Portfolio), Councillor Clarke (Cabinet Member with Children and Young People 
Portfolio), Councillor Harker, Councillor Mrs H Scott (Leader of the Council), 
James Stroyan (Director of Children and Adults Services), Penny Spring (Director of 

Public Health), Sue Jacques (Chief Executive) (County Durham and Darlington 
Foundation Trust), Nick Lindsay (Head Teacher Longfield Academy) (Secondary 

Schools Representative), Rita Lawson (Chairman) (Darlington Voluntary and 
Community Sector Engagement group), Dr Amanda Riley (Chief Executive Officer) 
(Primary Healthcare Darlington), Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) 

(Healthwatch Darlington), Mark Pickering (Chief Finance Officer) (NHS Darlington 
Clinical Commissioning Group) and Jennifer Illingworth (Director of Operations, Durham 

and Darlington) (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Lisa Holdsworth (Commissioning Officer) (Darlington 

Borough Council) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES – Dr Posmyk Boleslaw (Chair) (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning 

Group), David Gallagher (Chief Officer) (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Michael Houghton (Director of Commissioning Strategy and Delivery) (NHS 

Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group), Mike Forster (Operational Director, 
Children's and County Wide Community Care Directorate) (Harrogate and District NHS 

Foundation Trust), Alison Slater (Director of Nursing) (NHS England, Area Team), 
Sam Hirst (Primary Schools Representative) and Carole Todd (Darlington Post Sixteen 
Representative) (Darlington Post Sixteen Representative) 

 
 

HWBB12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 Michelle Thompson, Healthwatch Darlington declared an interest in Minute 

HWBB15 and HWBB16 below. There were no other declarations of interest reported 
at the meeting. 
 

HWBB13 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE 
GENERAL PUBLIC) ON ITEMS ON THIS HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 

AGENDA. 

 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance 
at the meeting. 
 

HWBB14 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS BOARD HELD ON :- 

 

(1)  3 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 3 September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved as a correct record.  



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

(2)  17 DECEMBER 2020 

 

 Submitted – The notes (previously circulated) of the inquorate meeting of this Health 
and Wellbeing Board held on 17 December 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the notes of the inquorate meeting be approved as a correct 

record.  

  
REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

HWBB15 COVID-19 IN DARLINGTON 

 

 The Director of Public Health and Public Health Principal gave a presentation 
updating Members on Covid-19 in Darlington. 
 

Details were provided of the four tests and the key points of the road map out of 
lockdown; that the easing of restrictions would be done in four steps with a minimum 

of five weeks between each step; and that the Stay at Home campaign would 
continue throughout all stages in the road map. 
 

In relation to the deployment of the vaccine programme in Darlington, it was 
reported that as of 11 March 2021 34,489 vaccines had been given; 94 per cent of 

those aged 70 year had received their first dose; and that 37.14 per cent of all adults 
had received their first dose. Reference was made to the variation in uptake of the 
vaccine between areas in Darlington, and that the reasons for this variation were 

being investigated. 
 

In relation to the effectiveness of the vaccine in reducing hospitalisations and deaths 
in those vaccinated, it was reported that there had been a decrease in the number 
of COVID emergency admissions and in hospital bed occupancy.  

Members were advised that case detection rates were lower than the five year 
average; the case detection rate in over 60’s had increased from December but 

remained lower than the younger age groups; and that the seven day case rate was 
showing a slowing in the rate of new positive cases. 
 

Members were advised that 98.3 per cent of Darlington’s positive cases were the 
Kent variant. 

 
Details were provided of the cumulative totals for testing in Darlington, including 
PCR tests, lateral flow tests and school based testing; and the expansion of testing 

opportunities by the Department for Health and Social Care  
 

Reference was made to the COVID-19 recovery next steps which included the 
development of a recovery framework, offering the opportunity to align this public 
health approach with other agendas including economic recovery and climate 

change; and a health inequalities impact assessment had been undertaken in the 
North East which had identified vulnerable groups to be considered a part of the 

recovery plan. 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
The Chair made reference to the increase in cases in Darlington that had been 
reported in the media; that this was an increase of 35 cases in the previous week 

and was attributed to the movement of young people; and that Darlington had been 
working well in relation to COVID-19. 

 
Discussion ensued on the figures for lateral flow tests and the effectiveness of the 
vaccine. 

 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Board be conveyed to the Director of Public 

Health for her informative presentation. 
 
REASON – To convey the views of the Board. 

 
HWBB16 DARLINGTON CARERS' ACTION PLAN 2020-22 

 
 The Director of Children and Adult Services submitted a report (previously 

circulated) providing information about carers in Darlington and seeking 

endorsement of the Darlington Carers Action Plan 2020-22 (also previously 
circulated). 

 
The report stated that the 2011 census identified that there were 11,048 carers in 
Darlington; a national Carers Action Plan for 2018-20 was published by central 

government in June 2018, outlining the cross-government programme of work to 
support carers in England and building on the previous National Carers Strategy; 

and that despite a stated intention by government to publish plans for carers post 
2020, nothing had been published. 
 

It was reported that the Darlington Carers’ Strategy Steering Group had developed a 
Darlington Carers’ Action Plan for 2020-22 as a local response to the needs of 

carers; and that this was based on the key themes of services and systems that 
work for carers; employment and financial wellbeing; supporting young carers; 
recognising and supporting carers in the wider community and society; and building 

research and evidence to improve outcomes for carers. 
 

Members were informed that the COVID-19 pandemic had resulted in a decrease in 
referrals to both the Carers Support and Young Carers Services; and that these 
numbers were starting to increase again. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Darlington Carers’ Action Plan 2020 – 22 be endorsed. 

 
(b) That Members act as champions for carers in Darlington and consider how to 
support progress of the carers’ agenda in Darlington  

  
REASON – To enable Darlington to continue to support carers and to be responsive 

to the challenges carers face as a result of the pandemic. 
 

HWBB17 SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR 

OF THIS BOARD ARE OF AN URGENT NATURE AND CAN BE DISCUSSED AT 
THE MEETING. 

 



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 The Leader advised Members of a recommendation from Cabinet on 9 March 2021 
that the Health and Wellbeing Board investigate the impact of hot food takeaways 
on the health of residents, and in particular on childhood obesity in Darlington; and 

that this information was required in order to introduce supplementary planning 
laws. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Health and Wellbeing Board investigate the impact of hot 

food takeaways on the health of residents, and in particular on childhood obesity in 

Darlington. 
 
REASON - To contribute to the further health and wellbeing of the Town. 

 
 


